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c.1905, contributing structure in the Hyannis Port Historic District 
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Henry W. Wellington House, built 1874, contributing structure in the 
Wianno Historic District 
Partial Demolition – demolish and reconstruct east elevation steps, construct 
new deck and pergola leading from the east elevation entrance to connect 
with existing decking on the north elevation; expand existing north and west 
elevation decking, including several sets of stairs leading to yard/pool area 
 

Page 93 Cappelucci, David & Colleen, 31 Eel River Road, Osterville, Map 116, Parcel 
106, built 1925 
Full demolition – full demolition of the main structure 
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

A) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO DETERMINE THE

TYPE AND EXTENT OF WORK PERFORMED.

SCOPE OF WORK

A)CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES

REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND RELATED WORK

NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF THE OPERATION AS REQUIRED BY THE

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

B)THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE EXTENT OF WORK AND THE CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS TO BE

REMOVED. HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF THE

EXTENT OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED SO AS TO PROPERLY PREPARE THE AREA FOR THE

WORK OF OTHER TRADES TO FOLLOW.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

A) THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE ESTABLISH THE

MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS, AND ALL WORK SHALL

CONFORM THERETO UNLESS MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS ARE INDICATED ON CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS.

EXECUTION

O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS

A)THE CONTRACTOR PER DRAWINGS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUPERVISION OF HIS

PERSONNEL AND THE INSPECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES PROVIDED BY HIM TO

ENSURE A SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS. IN

ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, ANY

POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF SAID O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS OBSERVED IN AREAS OCCUPIED BY HIS

PERSONNEL. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SHALL CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR'S

ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK CONDITIONS AND THE RESPONSIBILITY THEREFOR.

NOTICES

A)BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL CORPORATION,

COMPANIES, INDIVIDUALS OR LOCAL AUTHORITIES OWNING CONDUITS, WIRES OR PIPES TO,

THROUGH OR ACROSS THE WORK AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED IS

LOCATED. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO HAVE ALL SERVICES, SUCH AS

WATER GAS, STEAM, ELECTRICITY, LOW TENSION SERVICE, TELEPHONE, AND TELEGRAPH

DISCONNECTED AT THE SERVICE MAINS OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCATIONS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE UTILITY INVOLVED. ALL INACTIVE WIRES,

ELECTRIC SERVICES, DROPS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE REMOVED.

GENERAL PROTECTION

A)THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL FENCING, PLANKING, BRIDGES,

BRACING, SHORING SHEETING, LIGHTS, BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS AND GUARDS AND OTHER

DEVICES AS NECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC, ABUTTERS AND

CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.

B) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL PROTECTION WHEN THE WORK IS

COMPLETED OR WHEN ORDERED IN WRITING TO DO SO BY THE ARCHITECT.

C)ALL UNUSED EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS IN OR AROUND THE BUILDING NOT OTHERWISE

INDICATED TO REMAIN OR BE SALVAGED SHALL BE REMOVED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND LAWFULLY

DISPOSED OF UNDER THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DEMOLITION

A) THE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY EXCEPT AS

OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

B)THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE FROM THE PROJECT AREA ALL DEMOLISHED

MATERIALS, AND SHALL LAWFULLY DISPOSE OF THE SAME OFF THE SITE. NO BURNING WILL BE

PERMITTED ON THE PROJECT SITE.

UTILITIES

A)BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

MAKING ALL NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS AND FOR PERFORMING ANY NECESSARY WORK

INVOLVED IN CONNECTION WITH THE DISCONTINUANCE OR INTERRUPTION OF ALL PUBLIC AND

PRIVATE UTILITIES OR SERVICES INCLUDING ANY SYSTEM WHICH WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE

WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

EXTENT OF REMOVALS

A)EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, ALL DEMOLITION AND�� ��REMOVALS SHALL BE COMPLETE TO THE EXTENT THAT REAS ARQ P E READY FOR NEW

CONSTRUCTION UNDER OTHER SECTIONS OF THE DRAWINGS.

CLEANING

A)ALL WORK ADJACENT TO OPERATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT SHALL BE

INSPECTED FOR DAMAGE AND STAINS, AND REPAIR OR CLEANED PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF

THE WORK.

CLEANUP

A)DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISE CLEAN

OF DEBRIS RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS AND SHALL REMOVE SURPLUS AND WASTE

MATERIALS FROM THE SITE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

B)UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL

SCAFFOLDING, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS USED ON THE WORK AS WELL AS ANY DEBRIS

RESULTING FROM THE OPERATIONS.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BM       BEAM

C.L.       CENTER LINE

B.O.       BOTTOM OF

DRAFTING SYMBOLS

DS        DOWNSPOUT

DWG      DRAWING

EA.       EACH

ELEC     ELECTRIC

EL.        ELEVATION

EQ.       EQUAL

EXP      EXPANSION

FAB      FABRICATE

FIN        FINISH

F.O.S.    FACE OF STUD

FLR      FLOOR

FTG       FOOTING

GALV    GALVANIZED

GWBD    GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HDW      HARDWARE

HOR.     HORIZONTAL

HGT      HEIGHT

IN         INCH

INSUL    INSULATION

INT       INTERIOR

ID        INSIDE DIAMETER

KIT       KITCHEN

LAM      LAMINATE

LAV      LAVATORY

LDG      LANDING

LTG      LIGHTING

MAS     MASONRY

MAX     MAXIMUM

MIN      MINIMUM

LOC      LOCATION

THK      THICK

RM       ROOM

SHT.      SHEET

CLG      CEILING

CLR      CLEAR

COL      COLUMN

CONC    CONCRETE

DIA       DIAMETER

DBL      DOUBLE

TOPO    TOPOGRAPHY

UL        UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC.

YD        YARD

T & G      TONGUE & GROOVE

TYP       TYPICAL

VOL       VOLUMN

WD        WOOD

T.O.C.     TOP OF CONCRETE

T.O.S.     TOP OF STEEL

T.O.W.     TOP OF WALL

STRUC.   STRUCTURAL

SYS       SYSTEM

TEL       TELEPHONE

STL       STEEL

SCH      SCHEDULE

SECT     SECTION

SQ.       SQUARE

SPEC     SPECIFICATION

STD      STANDARD

REQD    REQUIRED

REINF    REINFORCED

R.O.      ROUGH OPENING

O.C.      ON CENTER

OD       OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OPNG    OPENING

OPP      OPPOSITE

RD.       ROUND

MISC      MISCELLANEOUS

MOD      MODIFICATION

N.I.C.      NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS       NOT TO SCALE

MTL       METAL

MECH     MECHANICAL

MEZZ      MEZZANINE

MFG       MANUFACTURED

M.O.       MASONRY OPENING

A10
B BUILDING SECTION

DETAIL

WALL SECTION

SECTION DETAIL

EXTERIOR

ELEVATION

EXISTING WALL

PROPOSED WALL

PLAN & SECTION

STONE FILL

CONCRETE

EARTH

SHINGLE SIDING

SIDING

ROOF SHINGLES

BRICK

EL. X'-X"

LIST OF SYMBOLS

A10
B

1
A7

2
A7

A7
2E

WINDOW NUMBER

PARTITION TYPE

REVSION NO.

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

DOOR NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION

ROOM I.D. NUMBER

KEY NOTE

CONCRETE BLOCK

RIGID INSULATION

PLYWOOD

INSULATION

(C.M.U.)

WOOD GRAIN

ROUGH WOOD

STEEL

(ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS)

DEMOLISH WALL

DEMOLISH ITEM
(CABINETRY)

B

SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION AND MILLWORK NOTES

1) ALL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN DRAWING SET ARE FOR GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION

TO SHOW DESIGN INTENT. SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK.

2)SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL MILLWORK AND SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON PLANS,

ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS.

3) ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL MEET AWI (ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INSTITUTE)

CUSTOM GRADE QUALITY STANDARD.

4) ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE FABRICATOR.

5) ALL KITCHEN BASE CABINETS TO BE 24" DEEP UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6) ALL WOOD FINISHING FORMULAS TO MEET AND COMPLY WITH STATE AND FEDERAL VOC INDOOR

REQUIREMENTS.

7) CONSULT WITH OWNER TO MILLWORK  AND FINISHES.

8) PROVIDE TOE KICKS IN KITCHEN CABINETS MILLWORK

9) SUPPLY AND INSTALL SHELF AND ROD IN CLOSETS.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL MATERIALS, HARDWARE, APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT TO BE

  INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

  AND THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING,

  NAILERS , MOULDINGS, ETC. IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

  INSTALLATION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO SEAL WITH APPROPRIATE CAULKING ALL LOCATIONS

   NECESSARY TO PREVENT PENETRATION OF MOISTURE AND AT

   TRANSITIONS OF SIMILAR MATERIALS.

3.CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PAINT ALL SURFACES WHICH REQUIRE

  PROTECTION FROM THE ELEMENTS WITH THE APPROPRIATE PAINT

  INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY PRIMER COATS AND BACK PRIMING.

4. INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FLASHINGS WHERE NECESSARY TO MAKE THE BUILDING WATER TIGHT.

5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DETAILS CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

   THE WORK. IF A CONFLICT IS DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT

   BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR

   ANY CONSTRUCTION PROBLEM OR DEFECT CAUSED BY PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT

   NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS. THESE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC

   REPRESENTATIONS OF THE INTENDED CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS ARE

   TO GOVERN OVER SCALE

CLIMATE 
ZONE

FENESTRATION
U-FACTOR

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION 
REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT

SKYLIGHT 
U-FACTOR

NOTES:
1. TABLE FROM 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE COMMENTARY PERFORMANCE LEVEL FOR EACH OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS.

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or design thickness of the
insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.
b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration. Exception: Skylights may be excluded from glazed
fenestration SHGC requirements in climate zones 1 through 3 where the SHGC for such skylights does not exceed 0.30.
c. “15/19” means R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-19 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. “15/19” shall
be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home.
“10/13” means R-10 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall.
d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. Insulation depth shall be the depth of the footing or 2 feet, whichever is less in Climate
Zones 1 through 3 for heated slabs.
e. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine Zone.
f. Basement wall insulation is not required in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R301.1 and Table R301.1.
g. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum.
h. The first value is cavity insulation, the second value is continuous insulation, so “13+5” means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 continuous insulation.
i. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall

GLAZED 
FENESTRATION 

SHGC

0.555A 0.32 NR

TABLE R402.1.2

CEILING 
R-VALUE

49

WOOD FRAME 
WALL R-VALUE

20 OR 13 +5h

MASS WALL
R-VALUE

13/17

FLOOR 
R-VALUE

30g

BASEMENT WALL 
R-VALUE

15/19

SLAB
R-VALUE

10, 2 FT

CRAWL SPACE WALL
R-VALUE

15/19
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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3/16" = 1'-0"
1 OSHA NOTES

Sheet List

Sheet
Number Sheet Name

Sheet Issue
Date Drawn By

A0.0 COVER SHEET 02-21-20 MW

A0.1 OSHA NOTES 02-21-20 MW

A8.0 TOWER - NORTH/SOUTH 02-21-20 MW

A8.1 TOWER - EAST/WEST 02-21-20 MW

A9.0 PLANS - OVERALL VIEW 02-21-20 MW

A10.0 SCHEDULES 02-21-20 MW

A11.0 BLDG. ENVELOPE  DETAILS 02-21-20 MW

A11.1 BLDG. ENVELOPE  DETAILS 02-21-20 MW

APPLICABLE CODES:

(IRC) 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (ONE AND TWO FAMILY)
MASSACHUSETTS AMENDMENTS 9TH EDITION
STRETCH CODE
(IECC) 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

R101.2 SCOPE:

SHALL APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, MOVEMENT,
ENLARGEMENT, REPLACEMENT, REPAIR, EQUIPMENT, USE AND OCCUPANCY,
LOCATION, REMOVAL AND DEMOLITION OF DETACHED ONE AND TWO FAMILY
DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: THREE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 5B WOOD CONSTRUCTION UNPROTECTED

THIS RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE SHALL MEET ALL LOCAL ZONING CODES FOR 
OVERALL HEIGHT OF BUILDING ABOVE AVERAGE GRADE PLANE.

1/8" = 1'-0"
2 TABLE R402.1.2 ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS



FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
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- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

(E3-1)

(WT 1-6) (WT 1-5)

STUCCO FINISH 

STUCCO FINISH 

REMOVE ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES 
AND FELT COMPLETELY

REMOVE ALL 
WINDOWS AND DOORS

CUT OFF EXISTING ROOF 
STRUCTURE AND SAVE

DISMANTLE ENTIRE WATER TOWER 
STUCCO, WOOD SHEATHING AND 
FRAMING COMPLETELY.

TAG ALL EXISTING FRAMING  
AND SAVE. PROVIDE A STOCK LIST. 

REMOVE EXISTING 
FOUNDATION COMPLETELY. 

APPROX FINISH GRADE

DISMANTLE DECK BRACKETS

CUT OFF LINE. V.I.F. 
DETERMINE EXACT 

LOCATION 

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

COPPER ROOF CAP

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS 
(MATCH EXISTING)

REINSTALL EXISTING 
ROOF STRUCTUREMECHANICAL CONNECT THE LOWER 

SECTION TO THE SAVED ROOF 
SECTION OF ROOF.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. 
FOR NEW FDN. SYSTEM8" MIN. BETWEEN WOOD 

AND FINISH GRADE

REPLICATE EXISTING BRACKETS

A

H

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

(E3-3) (E3-2)

(E2-3) (E2-2) (E2-1)

(WT D-3) (WT D-2)
(WT 1-2) (WT 1-1)

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

STUCCO FINISH 

STUCCO FINISH 

REMOVE ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES 
AND FELT COMPLETELY

REMOVE ALL 
WINDOWS AND DOORS

CUT OFF EXISTING ROOF 
STRUCTURE AND SAVE

DISMANTLE ENTIRE WATER TOWER 
STUCCO, WOOD SHEATHING AND 
FRAMING COMPLETELY.

TAG ALL EXISTING FRAMING  
AND SAVE. PROVIDE AN STOCK LIST. 

REMOVE EXISTING 
FOUNDATION COMPLETELY. 

APPROX FINISH GRADE

DISMANTLE DECK BRACKETS

CUT OFF LINE. V.I.F. 
DETERMINE EXACT 

LOCATION 

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS 
(MATCH EXISTING)

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

COPPER ROOF CAP

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS 
(MATCH EXISTING)

REINSTALL EXISTING 
ROOF STRUCTURE

MECHANICAL CONNECT THE LOWER 
SECTION TO THE SAVED ROOF 
SECTION OF ROOF.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. 
FOR NEW FDN. SYSTEM 8" MIN. BETWEEN WOOD 

AND FINISH GRADE

REPLICATE EXISTING BRACKETS
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1 NORTH ELEVATION - EXISTING

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 NORTH ELEVATION -  PROPOSED

1/4" = 1'-0"
3 SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING

1/4" = 1'-0"
4 SOUTH ELEVATION - PROPOSED



FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS 
(MATCH EXISTING)

COPPER ROOF CAP

STUCCO FINISH 
(MATCH EXISTING FINISH)

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

REINSTALL EXISTING 
ROOF STRUCTURE

MECHANICAL CONNECT THE LOWER 
SECTION TO THE SAVED ROOF 

SECTION OF ROOF.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. 
FOR NEW FDN. SYSTEM

8" MIN. BETWEEN WOOD 
AND FINISH GRADE

REPLICATE EXISTING BRACKETS
W/ STUCCO FINISH (MATCH EXISTING)

REPLICATE ALL EXISTING 
ORIGINAL MOLDINGS 
(TYP.)

WOOD RAIL CAP & TRIM 
(MATCH EXISTING)

DD

REPLICATE SWOOP OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS (TYP.)

A

H
H

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

(E3-1)

(E3-1)(E3-1)

(WT 1-6) (WT 1-6) (WT 1-4) (WT 1-3)
(WT D-3)

STUCCO FINISH 

STUCCO FINISH 

REMOVE ALL 
WINDOWS AND DOORS

REMOVE ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES 
AND FELT COMPLETELY

CUT OFF EXISTING ROOF 
STRUCTURE AND SAVE

DISMANTLE ENTIRE WATER TOWER 
STUCCO, WOOD SHEATHING AND 

FRAMING COMPLETELY.

TAG ALL EXISTING FRAMING  
AND SAVE. PROVIDE AN STOCK LIST. 

APPROX FINISH GRADE

DISMANTLE DECK BRACKETS

CUT OFF LINE. V.I.F. 
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION 

REMOVE EXISTING 
FOUNDATION COMPLETELY.
(NOT SHOWN) 

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

(WT 3-2) (WT 3-1)

(WT 2-1) (WT D-2)

(WT 1-2) (WT 1-1)
(WT D-1)

PANELED CIRCLE (TYP.)

STUCCO FINISH 

STUCCO FINISH 

REMOVE ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES 
AND FELT COMPLETELY

REMOVE ALL 
WINDOWS AND DOORS

CUT OFF EXISTING ROOF 
STRUCTURE AND SAVE

DISMANTLE ENTIRE WATER TOWER 
STUCCO, WOOD SHEATHING AND 
FRAMING COMPLETELY.

TAG ALL EXISTING FRAMING  
AND SAVE. PROVIDE A STOCK LIST. 

APPROX FINISH GRADE

DISMANTLE DECK BRACKETS

CUT OFF LINE. V.I.F. 
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION 

REMOVE EXISTING 
FOUNDATION COMPLETELY.
(NOT SHOWN) 

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.
SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS
THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

10
' 
- 
0
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

COPPER ROOF CAP

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS 
(MATCH EXISTING)

STUCCO FINISH 
(MATCH EXISTING FINISH)

STUCCO FINISH 
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) 

REINSTALL EXISTING 
ROOF STRUCTURE

MECHANICAL CONNECT THE LOWER 
SECTION TO THE SAVED ROOF 

SECTION OF ROOF.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. 
FOR NEW FDN. SYSTEM

8" MIN. BETWEEN WOOD 
AND FINISH GRADE

REPLICATE EXISTING BRACKETS
W/ STUCCO FINISH (MATCH EXISTING)
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
4 WEST ELEVATION -  PROPOSED

1/4" = 1'-0"
3 WEST ELEVATION - EXISTING.

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 EAST ELEVATION -  EXISTING

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 EAST ELEVATION -   PROPOSED



UP

16
' 
- 
5
" 
+ 
-

16' - 5" + -

REMOVE EXISTING 
STAIRS AND SAVE

(TYP. EA. FACE)

6' - 9" + -

REMOVE ALL WINDOWS 
AND DOORS (TYP.)

BRICK FOUNDATION

16
' 
- 
5
" 
+ 
-

16' - 5" + - 

EXISTING WOOD STAIRS

RUBBER MEMBRANE 
OBSERVATION DECK

DN

(TYP. EA. FACE)

5' - 8" + -

SLANTED WALL (SEE SECOND 
FLOOR WALL NOTE BELOW)

3'-0" TALL WOOD GUARDRAIL

REMOVE ALL WINDOWS 
AND DOORS (TYP.)

11' - 8" + -

11'
 -
 8
" 
+ 
-

EXISTING STAIRS

DN

(TYP. EA. FACE)

5' - 1" + -

11'
 -
 8
" 
+ 
-

11' - 8" + -

TOWER PLAN GENERAL NOTES

CUT OFF EXISTING ROOF FRAMING AND SAVE. DISMANTLE ENTIRE WATER 
TOWER STUCCO, WOOD SHEATHING AND FRAMING COMPLETELY. SAVE ALL 
LUMBER AND STORE IN DRY LOCATION. REUSE IT FOR REBUILDING OF TOWER.

REMOVE EXISTING FOUNDATION COMPLETELY. 

REMOVE EXISTING WOOD FLOOR BOARDS AND STORE.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING STUCCO. REPLICATE STUCCO FINISH.

REMOVE ALL WINDOWS COMPLETELY. REPLICATE WINDOWS.

SAVE ALL STAIRS AND REINSTALL IN REBUILT TOWER.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, OUTLETS, SWITCHES, ETC. ARE TO BE NEW.

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO REMAIN THE SAME. 

ALL DOORS ARE NEW WOOD DOORS U.N.O.
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6
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+ 
-

16' - 5" + -

REINSTALL WOOD 
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+-
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S3.0
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D
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3'-0" HIGH WOOD WALL RAIL
W/ WOOD CAP (TYP.)
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S3.0
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S3.0

SECOND FLOOR WALL SLANTED - SECOND FLOOR PLAN SHOWS A 
CUT PLAN AT 4'-0" A.F.F. 
SECOND FLOOR AT BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR WALL: 14'-4" DIAMETER
SECOND FLOOR AT TOP OF EXTERIOR WALL: 13'-8" DIAMETER
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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Window Schedule

Type Mark Mark Rough Width
Rough
Height Comments Type

A 2' - 4 1/2" 4' - 6 1/2" Window-Double_Hung-28X54

D 2' - 1 1/2" 3' - 2 1/2" Window-Double_Hung-25X38 09-24-19

WINDOW NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL MFG. ROUGH OPENINGS, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS, AND 
VERIFY QUANITY OF UNITS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL WALL WIDTHS BEFORE ORDERING AND INSTALLING THE 
WINDOWS.

3. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.
4. PROVIDE EXTENSION JAMBS FOR ALL OPENINGS.
5. APPLY SEALANT AS REQURIED AROUND ALL INTERIOR TRIM OF WINDOWS.

TEMPERED GLAZING IN WINDOWS IN ALL STAIRS. GLAZING TO MEET STATE, LOCAL, AND 
FEDERAL CODES.

6. BATHROOMS WINDOWS GLAZING TO BE FROSTED.

DOOR NOTES:
A) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL MFG. ROUGH OPENINGS, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS, AND VERIFY QUANITY 
   OF UNITS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
B) APPLY SEALANT AS REQUIRED AROUND ALL OPENINGS. 
C) ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE INSULATED AND WEATHER STRIPPED.
D) ALL GLAZING TO MEET STATE, LOCAL, AND FEDERAL CODES.

HARDWARE FUNCTIONS:

ANSI NO.
& GRADE     DESCRIPTION

(F75)        PASSAGE/ BOTH LEVERS ALWAYS UNLOCKED.
(F76)        PRIVACY LOCK - OUTSIDE LEVER LOCK BY PUSH BUTTONIN INSIDE LEVER. 
             ROTATING INSIDE LEVER OR CLOSING DOOR RELEASES BUTTON EMERGENCY 
             RELEASE IN OUTSIDE LEVER UNLOCKS DOOR.
(F82)        ENTRY LOCK - PUSH BUTTON LOCKING. BUTTON ON INSIDE LOCKS OUTSIDE LEVER 
             UNTIL UNLOCKED BY KEY OR BY ROTATING INSIDE LEVER. INSIDE LEVER ALWAYS FREE. 

Door Schedule

Mark Type Width Height Comments

D01 30" x 80" 2 2' - 6" 6' - 8"

D04 30" x 80" 2' - 6" 6' - 8"
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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MINIMUM 20'-0"

LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED

WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR

#4 REBAR (MIN.)

SIDE VIEW

1/2" REINFORCING
BARS (TYP.)

END VIEW

CLAMP SUITABLE FOR
ENCASEMENT OR
EXOTHEMIC WELD

A8.0 4

A8.1

2

A8.02

A8.1

4

16
' 
- 
5
".

16' - 5"

45
DEG. 
(TYP.)

2

S1.0

3

S1.0

16
' 
- 
5
".

16' - 5"

REBAR GROUNDING. SEE 
DETAIL #4 ON SHEET S1.0

2" RIGID INSULATION R10 (TYP.)

6' - 9" + -

SEE VEITAS AND VEITAS ENGINEERS DRAWING DATED 
AUGUST 30, 2019 FOR FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON FOUNDATION 

6' - 9" + -
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+ 
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 -
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6' - 9" + -
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4" CONCRETE SLAB
6x6-W1.4xW1.4 WWF
4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
2" RIGID INSULATION (R-10)
COMPACTED GRAVEL (MIN.)

F.F. ELEV 
(SEE SITE PLAN)

6

S3.0

6

S3.0

SIMPSON HDU5-SDS 2.5 W/ 
5/8" SIMPSON SB5 
ANCHOR ROD (TYP.)

FIRST FLOOR

B.O. MAT

1" RIGID INSULATION

0' - 8"

REBAR
MAT FDN. 
(SEE STRUC. DWGS -
VEITAS & VEITAS)

HELICAL PILES
(SEE STRUCT. DWG.)

2" RIGID INSULATION
FILL VOID WITH 

COMPACTED GRAVEL. 
COMPACT IN LIFTS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
6x6-W1.4xW1.4 WWF

4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
2" RIGID INSULATION (R-10)

6" COMPACTED GRAVEL (MIN.)

MAT FDN. 
(SEE STRUC. DWGS -
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 -
 6
"
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4X8 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

DIAG. BOARD SHEATHING 

FOUNDATION DESIGN BY OTHERS. SEE 
VEITAS & VEITAS DRAWING

CONT. 4X8 PLATE W/ 1/2" DIA 
SIMPSON HD ANCHORS @ 32" O.C. 
(6" EMBED)

FIRST FLOOR

B.O. MAT

REBAR
(SEE STRUC. DWGS -
VEITAS & VEITAS)

HELICAL PILES
(SEE STRUCT. DWG.)

1" RIGID INSULATION

ENTRY DOOR

2" RIGID INSULATION
FILL VOID WITH 

COMPACTED GRAVEL. 
COMPACT IN LIFTS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
6x6-W1.4xW1.4 WWF

4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
2" RIGID INSULATION (R-10)

6" COMPACTED GRAVEL (MIN.)

MAT FDN. 
(SEE STRUC. DWGS -

VEITAS & VEITAS)
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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S3.0

3X12 FRAMING MAX 
SPACING 16 +- U.O.N.

H2

H2

H
2

H2

H2

H2

PROVIDE SIMPSON U610R, 
INSTALLED UPSIDE DOWN @ EA. 
(2)3X12 SHIM W/ CDX PLYWOOD

PROVIDE SIMPSON A34 
@ EA. 3X12 (TYP.)

BEARING WALL BELOW W/ 
4X8 STUDS @ 16" O.C., 

ALIGN W/ JOISTS

PROVIDE (2) STUD 
@ CORNERS (TYP.)

CONT 3X12 RIM BOARD (TYP.)

PROVIDE SIMPSON A34 HANGERS 
@ RIM BOARDS (TYP.)

FULL DEPTH 
BLOCKING UNDER 
WALL ABOVE (TYP.)

PROVIDE SIMPSON HU212-2 (SHIM 
W/ CDX PLYWOOD) - TYP.

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING (TYP.)

PROVIDE (2) SIMPSON TJC57 CONNECTORS @ 
EA. CORNER FASTEN W/ SD SCREWS (TYP.)

PROVIDE SIMPSON U610 R 
HANGER, TYP
(SHIM W/ CDX PLYWOOD)

1" 
D
IA

G
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AR

D
 

SH
EA
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UB
LE 3X12

(2
) 
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X
12
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(2) 3X12
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X
12

(2) 3X12

3X12 @ 16" O.C.

3X12 @ 16" O
.C.

3X
12 
@ 
16
" 
O
.C
.

3X12 @ 16" O.C.

3X12 @ 16" O
.C.

3
X
12
 @
 1
6
" 
O
.C
.

D
O
UB
LE 3X12

PROVIDE SIMPSON A35  
CONNECTORS @ 
CONNECTIONS TO 
SCEWED MEMBERS (TYP.)

1
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O
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SH
EA
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G

SIMPSON U410R HANGER (TYP.)
SHIM AS REQ'D

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST 
UNDER STUD WALL ABOVE 
(TYP. EA. SIDE)

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING 
UNDER WALL ABOVE (TYP.)

DOUBLE 3X12 UNDER WALL

3X
12

SIMPSON W410R @ EA. END, 
SHIM AS REQ'D

11' - 4 1/32"

4
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- 
11"
 +
 -

4'
 -
 11

" 
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-

4' - 11" + -

4' - 11" + -
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11"
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 -

4'
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" 
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4' - 11" + -

4' - 11" + -

6

S3.0

6

S3.0

H1

H
1

H1

REUSE EXISTING ROOF RAFTERS 
AND ROOF STRUCTURE

4

S3.0
2

S3.0

TYPICAL NOTES:
1. ALL FASTENERS & CONNECTORS TO BE GALVANIZED 

OR STAINLESS STEEL (TYP.)
2. ALL EXTERIOR DIAGONAL BOARD AND FLOOR 

SHEATHING TO BE 1" NOMINAL (MIN.), AND ARE TO BE 
LAID AT ANGLE OF 45 DEGREES TO THE SUPPORTS.

3. FASTEN DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING & FLOOR 
DIAPHRAGMS AS FOLLOWS:

1X6 SMALLER

(2) 8D COMMON NAILS @ INTERMEDIATE STUDS
(3) 8D COMMON NAILS @ WALL BOUNDARY MEMBERS

1X8 & LARGER

(3) 8D COMMON NAILS @ INTERMEDIATE STUDS
(4) 8D COMMON NAILS @ WALL BOUNDARY MEMBERS

4) AT DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING & FLOOR 
DIAPHRAGMS JOIST SHALL BE SEPARATED?? AT 
LEAST ONE STUD SPACE AND THREE SHALL BE AT 
LEAST TWO BOARDS BETWEEN JOINTS ON THE SAME 
SUPPORT.

MARK SIZE (WIDTHx DEPTH)

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

# JACK STUDS

NOTES:
1. HEADERS SHALL BE DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS 

FLUSH FRAMED.
2. HEADERS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL STUD, 

SHIM INSIDE FACE WITH 2x OR PLYWOOD AS REQUIRED.
3. JAMB POSTS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS DOWN TO FOUNDATIONS 

BELOW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. * AT FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS, (2) JACK STUDS ARE REQUIRED.

# KING STUDS

1H1 (3)-2x6 1

2H2 (2)-4x8 2

6

S3.0

6

S3.0

4

S3.0

CRIPPLE STUD ABOVE AND 
BELOW OPENING (TYP.)

JACK STUD EA. SIDE (TYP.)

KING STUD EA. SIDE (TYP.)

4X8 LEDGER AT EA. FACE 
OF TOWER, FASTEN 
W/ (2) SIMPSON SDHW 
SCREWS AT EA. STUD (TYP.)

SIMPSON A34 ANGLE, EA. 
SIDE ATY CORNERS (TYP.)

SIMPSON LS70 ANGLE AT 
CORNERS (TYP.)

SIMPSON A34 ANGLE (TYP.)

SIMPSON TSP AT EA. 
CROSS MEMBER (TYP.)

FULL DEPTH WEDGE (TYP.)

STUDS AT EA. END 
OF WALL (TYP.)

SIMPSON C16 STRAPS W/13" AND W/(22) 0.148X 
2 1/2" NAILS ON EACH CROSS MEMBER (TYP.)

2' - 1 1/2" + -

OPENINGS SEE 
ARCH DWGS

1' - 9 1/2"

1' 
- 
9 
1/2
"

SIMPSON LUS46
HANGER (TYP.)

SIMPSON C57
EA. SIDE (TYP.)

DIAPHRAPM ABOUT 
8" BELOW THE SILLS 
OF THE CIRCLE 
WINDOWS - V.I.F.

D
R
A
W
N
 B

Y
: 

S
C
A
L
E
 A
S
 N
O
TE
D

D
A
TE
: 

P
R
O
JE
C
T:

12
8
 W
A
R
R
E
N
 S
TR

E
E
T 
 L
O
W
E
L
L
, 
M
A
.

G
A
V
IN
 &
 S
UL
L
IV
A
N
 A
R
C
H
IT
E
C
TS
, 
IN
C
.

D
E
S
IG
N
E
D
 B

Y
:

P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 R

E
N
O
V
A
TI
O
N
 F
O
R
:

10
 H
Y
A
N
N
IS
 A
V
E
N
UE

H
Y
A
N
N
IS
 P

O
R
T,
 M

A

STRUC. PROGDWG
G.B. HOLBROOK HOUSE

S2.0

FR
A
M
IN
G
 P

L
A
N
S
 &
 D

E
TA

IL
S

18
-1
3
7

10
 H
Y
A
N
N
IS
 A

V
E
N
UE

0
2-
21
-2
0

M
W

3/8" = 1'-0"
1 FRAMING - SECOND FLOOR
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2 FRAMING - THIRD FLOOR
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3 FRAMING - ROOF

3/8" = 1'-0"
6 FRAMING - DIAPHRAGM BRACE PLAN



TOP OF PLATE

EXIST. TOP PLATE (V.I.F.)

EXISTING CURVED ROOF (V.I.F.)

EXIST. 3/4" DIAGONAL SHEATHING

EX. ROOF

NEW TOWER

LAP EXIST. BOARD ONTO NEW 
PLATE (3/4" MIN.)

NEW CONT.
(2) 2X6 TOP PLATE

NEW 2X6 STUDS @ 14" O.C.

NEW SIMPSON H2.5A @ EA. RAFTER

EXIST 2X6 STUDS

SIMPSON MSTA 24 STRAP @ EA. CORNER

MIN (2) TOENAILS @ EA. STUDS

BOTT. OF JOISTS

THIRD FLOOR

NOTE:
PROVIDE PROFILED STUDS @ EA. FULL STUD. FASTEN 
TO STUD W/ SIMPSON SDS TRUSS-PLY SCREWS @ 24" 
O.C. (LENGTH AS REQ'D)

2X6 STUDS WOOD 
CUT TO PROFILE

CURVED EXTERIOR 
(MATCH EXISTING)

CONT. 3X12 RIM BOARD

4X8 STUD CUT 
TO PROFILE

DIA. BOARD 
SHEATHING (TYP.)

SIMPSON H6 @ EA. STUD

2X6 STUDS @ 14" O.C.

1" DIAG. BOARDS

FLOOR JOISTS

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING 
@ OFFSET WALL

SIMPSON H2.5A 
@ EA. END (TYP.)

SLOPING 4X8 STUDS 
@ 14: O.C.

(V.I.F.)
8" + -

FULL WIDTH WEDGE

(2) 4X8 STUDS

(2) SIMPSON 5" LONG, SDW 
TRUSS-PLY SCREWS @ 16" 
O.C. (STAGGERED EA. SIDE)

SLOPING STUDS 
@ 16" O.C.

DIAG. BOARD 
SHEATHING WOOD RAIL

SEE ARCH. DWGS.

CONT. 4X8 
PLATE

CONT 3X12 RIM BOARDS

CONT. 4X8 PLATE

DIAG. BOARD SHEATHING
(EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR 
DECK)

4X8 STUDS @ 16" O.C. 
W/ JOISTS

SIMPSON H6 @ 
EA. STUD (TYP.)

FULL DEPTH 
BLOCKING (TYP.)

SIMPSON H6 
@ EA. SIDE

STUDS

V.I.F.

3' - 10" + -

(2) FULL DEPTH 
BLOCKING UNDER 
WALL PLATE

1" DIAG. BOARDS

(2) 4X8 STUDS & SOLID WEDGE. 
FASTEN W/ (2) SIMPSON 5" LONG 
SDW TRUSS-PLY SCREWS @ 16" O.C. 
(STAGGERED EA. SIDE)

FOUNDATION WALL BELOW
(8" MIN.) BY OTHERS

AT FOUNDATION
SIMPSON HDU5-SDS2.5 W/ 5/8" 
DIA. SB5 ANCHORS (TYP.)

FIRST FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS.

SECOND FLOOR

BOTT. OF JOISTS

THIRD FLOOR

TOP OF PLATE

B.O. MAT

T.O. FOOTING

V
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0
"

2'
 -
 4
"

2'
 -
 6
"

6
' 
- 
7"

15
' 
- 
10
"

4X6 TOP PLATE TO 
REMAIN IF POSSIBLE

11 7/8" LVL RIM BAND

3/4" FLOOR BOARDS
FLOOR JOISTS 
(SEE FRAMING

2X4 RAIL FRAMING

3
' 
- 
0
"

V.I.F. - F. SLAB ELEV
ADJUST ADJUST WALL HEIGHT

Level 11

Level 12

PROVIDE SIMPSON H2.5A 
TIE TO 4X6 TOP PLATE @ 

EA. RAFTER

AT CORNER RAFTERS 
PROVIDE SIMPSON 

HCP1.81 CONNECTOR

EXIST. ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN

CRIPPLE STUDS (TYP.)

(2) 2X6 SILL (TYP.)

NEW 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
(RE-USE EXISTING STOCK 
WHERE POSSIBLE)

SEE FRAMING
BELOW FOR TYPICAL 
STUDS @ OPENINGS

3X12 JOISTS @ 16" 
O.C. (SEE PLAN)

(4X8) STUDS @ 16" O.C.
ALIGN WITH JOISTS

HEADER (SEE 
SCHEDULE)

(2) KING & (2) JACK STUDS 
TYPE @ 1ST FLOOR OPENINGS

S3.0
7

(1) CRIPPLE

(1) KING

(1) JACK

SASH SILL
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4 FRAMING DETAIL - ROOF
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2 FRAMING DETAIL - THIRD FLOOR

1" = 1'-0"
3 CORNER DETAIL

1" = 1'-0"
1 FRAMING DETAIL SECOND FLOOR

1" = 1'-0"
5 TYP. HOLD DOWN DETAIL @ EA. CORNER

3/8" = 1'-0"
6 TOWER SECTION - A

3/4" = 1'-0"
7 TYP. WINDOW OPENING



5.       All wall sheathing panels shall be 1/2" thick, 32/16 (minimum), APA Rated  and all sheathing
panel edges shall be blocked, unless otherwise noted.  Fasten with 8d common nails spaced at

6"o.c. at panel perimeter supported edges and 12"o.c. at interior intermediate supports (field)
with 1 3/8" min. fastener penetration, unless otherwise noted. Lay wall sheathing with long

dimension perpendicular to support members.

6.       All floor sheathing panels (sub-floor) shall be 3/4" thick, APA Rated Sturd-I-Floor, 48/24

(minimum), T&G, Exposure 1 meeting DOC PS1 or PS2.  Sheathing to be glued with adhesives

meeting APA Spec. AFG-01 and fastened with 8d common nails spaced at 6"o.c. at panel
perimeter supported edges and 12"o.c. at interior intermediate supports (field) with 1 3/8" min.

fastener penetration, unless otherwise noted. Lay floor sheathing with long dimension

perpendicular to support members and stagger sheathing panels in a row one half panel length
with previous row.

7.       All roof sheathing panels shall be 5/8" thick [3/4" at flat roofs], 40/20 (minimum), C-D Exterior
grade, APA rated Exposure 1 meeting DOC PS1 or PS2.  Fasten with 8d common nails spaced

at 6"o.c. at panel perimeter supported edges and 6"o.c. at interior intermediate supports (field)

with 1 3/8" min. fastener penetration, unless otherwise noted. Lay roof sheathing with long
dimension perpendicular to support members and stagger sheathing panels in a row one half

panel length with previous row. Support edges of sheathing at roof pitch breaks with blocking.

beams and headers

10.      Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL) members shall be 1.9E Trus Joist Microllam LVL as

manufactured by Weyerhaeuser or approved equivalent. See minimum properties below:

11.      Wood framing shall have the minimum design values:

                                                                                                         Min. Design Values
Species / Material                                                                   E (psi)         Fb (psi)         Fv (psi)

          Spruce-Pine Fir (SPF) No. 1/ No. 2:                                        1.4e6          875               135

          Southern Pine (SP) No. 1:                                                       1.4e6          1,100            175

          Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL) 1.9E members:                    1.9e6          2,600            285

12.      Pressure treated (P.T.) wood shall meet the following standards for each condition of use:
                                                                                          Pressure                Min.              AWPA

Condition                                                                  Treatment              Retention     Category

          Interior Construction:

               (Wood not exposed to weather,                           CCA, ACQ-C,D      .25               UC2
               in contact with concrete or masonry)                   CA-B                      .1                 UC2

                                                                                 MCA-C                   .05               UC2
          Above Ground, exterior construction:

               (Beams, joists and stringers                                CCA, ACQ-C,D      .25               UC3B

               not in contact with the ground)                             CA-B                      .1                 UC3B
                                                                                 MCA-C                   .05               UC3B

          Ground Contact, fresh water:

               (Posts and members exposed to weather            CCA, ACQ-C,D      .4                 UC4A
               and in ground contact)                                        CA-B                      .21               UC4A

                                                                                 MCA-C                   .15               UC4A

          Treated Sheathing

19.      All wood fasteners and hangers in contact with pressure treated (P.T.) and or fire retardant

treated (FRT) lumber are to be stainless steel or hot dipped galvanized (min 2.0 oz/ft^2). Hangers

located in Ocean/Water Front environments shall be stainless steel.

OCCUPANCY or USE UNIFORM CONCENTRATED

Residential

      One- and two-family dwellings

               Uninhabitable Attic (without storage):              10 psf           N/A
                              Uninhabitable Attic (with limited storage):       20 psf          N/A

                              Habitable Attics & Sleeping Areas:                 30 psf           N/A

                              All other areas:                                               40 psf          N/A

Risk II

30
1.0

0.9

1.1
25

20 psf

Elevated Floor dead load:                                               20 psf

 Method 1 Simplified Procedure
Risk II

140

X
X.XX

15.1 37.1

15.1 62.0
15.1 93.5

37.1 40.1

37.1 49.5

2015 International Residential Code, as amended, altered, or deleted by the provisions of the 9th

Edition 780 CMR, Massachusetts Residential Code amendments.

WOOD:

DESIGN LOADS:

GENERAL:

CODE:

1.        Work shall be in accordance with the applicable American Wood Council, ANSI / AF&PA,
"National Design Specification for Wood Construction (NDS)" including "Design Values for Wood

Construction", National Forest Products Association.

2.       New wood for structural use shall have a moisture content as specified in the "National Design

Specification for Wood Construction."

3.       Wood construction shall conform to applicable IBC, Chapter and Section for "Conventional

Light-frame Construction."

4.       Sheathing panels shall be marked with the American Plywood Association (APA) trademark and

shall meet the latest U.S. Product Standard PS 1 or APA PRP-108 Performance Standards.

8.       Framing for walls, joists, rafters  shall be Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) No. 1/ No. 2,

unless noted.  Dimensioned lumber represents nominal sizes. See minimum properties below:

9.       Wood exposed to the weather or in contact with concrete or masonry shall be pressure treated
(P.T.) Southern Pine No. 1, unless noted. See minimum properties below:

          Chromated Copper Arsenate (CCA), Alkaline Copper Quaternary (ACQ), Copper Azole (CA) and
          Micronized Copper Azole (MCA)

          Field treat cut ends of P.T. wood with Copper Naphthenate preservative such as Copper-Greene.

13.      Wood to steel and wood to wood bolted connectors shall be made with ASTM A307 bolts with

flat washers.  Bolt holes in wood shall be 1/32" larger than the bolt.  Wood nailers shall be
fastened with (2) rows of 1/2" diameter bolts staggered at 2'-0" o.c. unless otherwise noted.

14.      Fastening Schedule:
Plate to Stud, Direct                         2-16d

Stud to Plate, Toenail                      4-8d

NOTE: SEE APPLICABLE IBC TABLE "FASTENING SCHEDULE" FOR FASTENING/ NAILING

REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN.

15.      The lateral bracing system includes plywood wall and roof sheathing.  Contractor shall provide
temporary bracing as required to laterally support the structure during construction.

16.      Provide lateral support at all bearing points and along compression edges at intervals of 24"o.c.
or closer.

17.      Minimum section width = 1 3/4".  The 3 1/2", 5 1/4", and 7" members may be combinations of 1

3/4" members.  Follow manufacturers guidelines for Multiple Member Connections for side
loaded beams.

18.      Wood Construction Connectors shall be manufactured by Simpson Strong-Tie Co., MiTek
Industries, Inc. or approved equal and installed in accordance with the manufacturers

recommendations.

1.        MINIMUM UNIFORM LIVE LOADS AND MINIMUM CONCENTRATED LIVE LOADS:

2.       CONCENTRATED FLOOR LOADS:

               If listed above, the concentrated load shall be used to determine the greatest load effect.
               Unless otherwise specified, the indicated concentration shall be assumed to be uniformly

distributed over an area of 2.5 feet square and located to produce the max. load effects.

3.       ROOF SNOW LOAD:

Category:

Ground Snow Load, Pg : psf
Snow Load Importance Factor, Is:

Snow Exposure Factor, Ce:

Thermal Factor, Ct:
Flat Roof Snow Load, Pf: psf

Drifting, sliding, and unbalanced snow loads:                 Per ASCE-7
Rain loads:                                                                      Per ASCE-7

Roof live load:                                                                 20 psf MIN

4.       DEAD LOAD:

Roof dead load:

5.       WIND DESIGN DATA:

Wind loads have been determined using ASCE-7 .
Category:

Ultimate Wind Speed (3 second gust), Vult: mph

Wind Exposure Category:
Internal Pressure Coefficient:

Components and Cladding Design Wind Pressure:

Zone Per ASCE-7                  MAX Positive (20 sf)                   MAX Negative (20 sf)
1 psf psf

2 psf psf
3 psf psf

4 psf psf

5 psf psf

NOTE: This structure has been designed as an enclosed building as defined in ASCE-7. All
exterior wall glazing shall be impact resistant or protected with an impact-resistant covering
meeting the requirements of the International Building Code referenced on this sheet.

NOTE:  Due to the historic nature of this structure and the requirement to re-build using
materials and details which match the original construction this structure does not meet

the requirements for the wind loads shown above.  The systems meet the capacity of the

original construction but do not conform to current code requirements.

1.        Structural drawings shall be used in conjunction with the architectural, mechanical, electrical and

shop drawings, and specifications.

2.       Unless otherwise noted, sections, details, notes, materials, and methods shown on any drawings

are to be considered typical for all similar conditions.

3.       In the event of a conflict between plans, specifications, and details, the Structural Engineer shall

be notified immediately for clarification.

4.       See Veitas and Veitas Engineers drawings dated August 30, 2019 for foundation plan and
details.

5.       All dimensions, elevations, and conditions must be verified in the field by the Contractor. Any

discrepancies between these drawings and as-built conditions shall be brought to the attention of
the Structural Engineer before proceeding with any work.

6.       The structure has been designed to be self-supporting and stable after the work shown on these
drawings has been completed. The Contractor shall be responsible for the stability of the

structure prior to the completion of work including but not limited to, jobsite safety, all shoring,

bracing, erection methods, erection sequence, and forms required during construction.
Temporary supports required for stability during all intermediate stages of construction shall be

designed, furnished, and installed by the Contractor.

7.       Shop drawings shall be submitted to the Structural Engineer (see each section for specific items

and requirements). Fabrication shall not proceed until a satisfactory review is received, the

Contractor is proceeding at their own risk if failure to do so. Erection shall be executed from final
reviewed shop drawings only.

8.       Reproduction of structural drawings for shop drawings is not permitted. Electronic drawing files
will not be provided to the Contractor unless a transfer agreement has been completed between

the Structural Engineer and the Contractor.

9.       All work shall comply with the building codes referenced on these drawings.

10.      Do not scale drawings. Contact the Architect or Structural Engineer for dimensions not
specifically shown.
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- TOWER 

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND 
DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
NOTES ON THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT ARE 
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF THE 
CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT 
IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING 
SET, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THIS WORK, 
MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THIS BUILDING.

REVISIONS:

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LICENSED/CERTIFIED 
"HERS" RATER THAT ALL INSULATION VALUES AND 
INSTALLATION METHODS MEET THE 2015 IECC 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE AND THE 
MASS. STATE ENERGY CODE. ALL TESTING SHALL BE 
DONE BY A LICENSED / CERTIFIED HERS RATER.
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NOBLIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
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Revised: April 19, 2019 
March 28, 2019 
19.02.059 
 
Gavin & Sullivan Architects 
128 Warren Street (Rear) 
Lowell, MA 01852 
 
Attn: Mr. John F. Sullivan, Jr., A.I.A. 
 President 
 jack@gavinandsullivan.com 
 (978) 452-3061 
 
Re:  Structural Engineering Consultation Services 
        Miscellaneous Structural Consultation at Water Tower 
 10 Hyannis Avenue 
 Hyannis, MA 02601 
 
Dear Mr. Sullivan: 
 
Noblin and Associates, LLC (Noblin) has completed a visual evaluation of the wood framed water 
tower structure at the above referenced property.  Our services included site observations and 
documentation of the existing water tower structure wood floor and wall framing, exterior 
sheathing, connections, foundation, etc. as part of the on-going rehabilitation/renovation work 
currently being performed by E. B. Norris & Son Builders (the Contractor).  Please reference the 
below report for background, observations, recommendations based on our observation. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In accordance with our contract dated February 15, 2019; Noblin has completed a limited review 
of the water tower structural wood framing, foundation, connections, etc. located at 10 Hyannis 
Avenue, Hyannis, Massachusetts for Gavin & Sullivan Architects (G&S) of Lowell, Massachusetts.  
Our consultation services for this Project involved compiling and recording data related to the 
size, spacing, connection, conditions, etc. of existing wood framed floors and exterior wall framing 
of the structure as well as existing foundation condition.  Included in our evaluation are our field 
observations, photographic documentation, structural framing and connection conditions, 
remedial actions and options, and general repair recommendations. 
 
BACKGROUND, EVALUATION GOALS AND METHODOLOGY 
 
The existing water tower is a three (3) story, above grade octagonal structure approximately 38 
feet in total height originally constructed in circa 1907.  It is our understanding that the structure 
has been registered as a historical building with the local jurisdiction (Town of Barnstable), the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the National Register District in November 1987.  As a 
registered historical building, performing rehabilitation and renovation work is subject to different 
requirements when compared to new construction or performing rehabilitation/renovation of an 
existing, non-historic registered, structure.  Prior to the building’s historic registration, there are 
significant portions that have been framed with modern, dimensional, lumber.  Installation of 
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dimension lumber is evident throughout exterior walls, floor framing, and the exterior wrap-around 
balcony and reportedly occurred circa 1970’s. 
 
Limited original design drawings were available for Noblin’s use with this evaluation.  A certified 
set of architectural design drawings prepared by G&S dated August 3, 2018 were provided to 
Noblin for review and use during the evaluation.   
 
The intent and goals of this evaluation are as follows: 
 

• Review available, relevant, design drawings of the structure. 
• Assess the conditions of exposed structural wood floor and wall framing, exterior wall 

sheathing, sill plates, connections, etc. throughout all levels of the structure.  Included in 
the assessment is noting local and/or global areas of rot, decay, damage, deterioration, 
etc. to existing framing members and connections (as described below). 

• Assess the conditions of gravity and lateral support connections, continuity of gravity and 
lateral load path (as described below). 

• A complete assessment of the condition of the existing structure foundation was not part 
of this evaluation.  Design of repairs/replacement of the existing structure foundation is 
contracted with a separate engineering firm (i.e. “by others”). 

• Provide condition assessment via evaluation report. 
• Provide remedial actions and options, and general repair recommendations. 
• Meet with G&S to review and discuss our findings, if requested. 

 
DOCUMENTS AND DOCUMENT REVIEW FINDINGS 
 
Original and proposed design documents were supplied by G&S for the water tower structural 
evaluation.  Specific drawings utilized for Noblin’s evaluation are as follows: 
 

• A8.0 Water Tower North/South 
• A8.1 Water Tower East/West 
• A9.0 Floor Plans 
• N/A Water Tower for Mr. George B Holbrook  

 (original construction drawing dated 10/08/07) 
 
The original design drawing indicates the out-to-out exterior wall dimension of the octagonal 
structure is different at each floor level.  Considering the size of each octagon as the diameter of 
a circumscribed circle (the sides of an octagon fit within the diameter of a circle), the circumscribed 
diameter of a circle at each floor level are as follows: 
 

• First Floor: 16’-4” diameter 
• Second Floor at bottom of exterior wall: 14’-4” diameter 
• Second Floor at top of exterior wall: 13’-8” diameter 
• Third Floor: 11’-8” diameter 

 
Based upon our review of the original design drawing, the water tower is constructed via platform 
framing, also known as western framing, wherein the wall construction at each floor level is 
independently framed from other levels, above and below a given floor level.  For this construction 
method to attain structural continuity (i.e. continuous load path), walls are framed with vertical 
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members (studs) and horizontal plates at the top and bottom of the wall (top plate and sole plate 
respectively).  All vertical and horizontal framing members are fastened together to distribute 
vertical (gravity) and lateral (wind/seismic) loads to a foundation.  The original drawing, provided 
for Noblin’s use, specifies exterior wall framing as follows: 
 
 First Floor: 4”x8” @ 14” on-center 
 Second Floor: 4”x8” @ 14” on-center 
 Third Floor: 2”x6” (spacing not specified) 

 
A “curved batter” of the exterior wall is noted at the second floor, beginning at the wrap-around 
balcony, and terminating at a “belt course” approximately three (3) feet below the roof eave.  
Means for attaining this curved batter is not specified on the original drawing.  However, the 
second-floor wall framing is detailed with an inward cant (tilt) as the wall rises vertically.  Framing 
of exterior walls at the first level and third level are detailed to be vertical studs.  Wall top plates 
are specified as 4” x 8” at the first and second floor, while a 4”x4” top plate is specified at for the 
third floor, 2’-8” feet above the eave of the dome roof.  A 4”x8” sill plate, where the base of the 
first-floor wall is in contact with the top of the foundation, is specified on the original drawing.  
However, sole plates at the second and third floor exterior wall framing were not specified, though 
representation of such plates are indicated on the drawing.   
 
Capping the water tower is a domed roof with a varying curve (i.e. the radius of the curve does 
not remain constant).  The original drawing does not indicate the framing member sizes that the 
roof curve is to be constructed of, sheathing or board type to be installed on the exterior, or a 
weather proof covering to be installed between the covering and shingles (originally specified; 
currently covered with asphalt shingles).  The drawing indicates termination of the dome roof with 
a nine (9) inch wide eave 2’-8” below the third-floor top plate. 
 
Floor framing at the second and third level is noted to be constructed with wood beams of the 
same size and spacing; 3” wide by 14” deep spaced at 14” on-center.  Drawing plan views at each 
floor level indicate these beams span in one (1) direction from the northwest to southeast exterior 
walls.  Depth of second floor beams appear to be reduced when extending beyond the exterior 
first floor wall to support a wrap-around balcony.  The amount of reduction to the beam depth is 
not specified on the original drawing. 
 
The wrap-around balcony at the second floor of the water tower projects approximately three (3) 
feet horizontally from the outside face of the exterior wall.  Sizes and spacing of wood structural 
support members for the balcony framing have not been specified on the drawing.  A detail of the 
balcony coping indicates an exterior wall of 2”x4” stud construction of unknown spacing.  
Additional structural framing items such as sheathing and board thickness, door and window 
headers, etc. have not been specified. 
 
OBSERVATIONS: BUILDING FRAMING AND RELATED COMPONENTS 
 
On March 6, 2019, representatives from Noblin performed a visual evaluation of the wood 
structural framing of the water tower.  Noblin has compiled our observations in to three (3) 
separate categories; (1) First Floor, (2) Second Floor & Balcony, (3) Third Floor & Roof.  While 
on-site, the following observations were noted: 
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First Floor 
 

• Observable mechanical fasteners currently installed were observed to be a form of carbon 
steel (i.e. plain steel and/or galvanized), not stainless steel. 

• One (1) second floor support beam was observed to be discontinuous, not headed off, at 
the floor opening for stairway access. 

• Several exterior wall studs have visible signs of water damage and are deteriorated and/or 
rotted. 

• Supplemental wood framing of varying sizes has been installed on the interior of the 
structure forming a post-and-beam octagon frame.  Approximate 4x8 columns are located 
at each corner of the octagon shape exterior wall and support an approximate 4x8 beam 
that spans between from each column.  This beam is capped with a double 2x4, which are 
in contact with the bottom of the second-floor floor beams.  In one (1) location, the 4x4 
column is discontinuous; a single 2x8 has been installed and partially supported at the 
base. 

• Supplemental wood framing has been sistered on all exposed second-floor support 
beams.  This supplemental framing has been installed sporadically and is not continuous.  
Fastening to existing wood floor beams is not consistent and questionable as where 
beams are supported on first floor wall top plates due to deterioration. 

• Several second-floor support beams and first-floor exterior wall top plates have visible 
signs of water damage, deterioration and/or rotting.  Noblin performed a penetration test 
via a Philips head screw driver and was able to penetrate the full shank length of the tool 
in to the deteriorated/rotted wood material. 

• Existing second floor beams cantilever, extend beyond the first-floor exterior wall to 
support the balcony, and were observed to be severely deteriorated and/or rotted.  
Supplemental 2x6 (nominal) framing has been installed in these locations with blocking 
and mechanical attachments. 

• Flooring appears to be ceramic tile in good to fair condition; approximate two (2) inch 
diameter holes are located sporadically throughout the floor. 

• Mechanical attachments were not observed connecting exterior walls to floor beams. 
 
Second Floor & Balcony 
 

• Observable mechanical fasteners currently installed were observed to be a form of carbon 
steel (i.e. plain steel and/or galvanized), not stainless steel. 

• Several exterior wall studs have visible signs of water damage and are deteriorated and/or 
rotted.  In one (1) instance, a wall stud was able to be fully separated from the wall top 
plate and sole plate. 

• Several third-floor support beams and second floor exterior wall top plates have visible 
signs of water damage, deterioration and/or rotting.  Noblin performed a penetration test 
via a Philips head screw driver and was able to penetrate the full shank length of the tool 
in to the deteriorated/rotted wood material. 

• Exterior wall boarding appears to be ¾” thick tongue and groove boards installed at an 
approximate 45° angle.  Areas of water staining, and full deterioration/rotting of wall boards 
is evident in several locations. 

• Sole plates for the exterior wall studs appear to be new and made of pressure treated 2x6; 
plates are installed in sections between wall studs with no observable mechanical 
connection to the floor. 



NOBLIN & Associates, LLC 
Structural Consultation at Water Tower 

    19.02.059 April 19, 2019 
 

 
4 FIRST STREET                                                                                                                                   6 MERRILL INDUSTRIAL DRIVE, UNIT 10   
BRIDGEWATER, MA 02324                               PHONE (508) 279-0655                             HAMPTON, NH 03842 

5 

• One (1) third floor support beam was observed to be discontinuous, not headed off, at the 
floor opening for stairway access. 

• Several third-floor exterior wall studs, as observed from the second floor, are not fully 
bearing on the third-floor exterior wall sole plate and have been split in to multiple sections 
below the flooring; no mechanical fasteners or attachments were observed. 

• At the window opening on the southern wall, the exterior wall top plate has been modified 
and a steel plate installed.  There is severe deterioration to structural wood framing, 
exterior board sheathing, and the steel plate in this area. 

• The wrap-around second floor balcony is in poor to failed condition.  Several exterior railing 
posts, board sheathing, and diagonal support at the balcony underside are severally 
deteriorated and rotted.  Adhesive bonding the layers that compose plywood sheathing 
have failed; layers have partially and/or fully separated. 

• Flooring appears to be composed of three (3) components; (1) ¾” thick finish flooring, top 
layer; (2) ⅜" thick plywood, middle layer; (3) ¾” thick tongue and groove board (bottom 
layer). 

• Mechanical attachments were not observed connecting exterior walls to floor beams. 
 
Third Floor & Roof 
 

• Observable mechanical fasteners currently installed were observed to be a form of carbon 
steel (i.e. plain steel and/or galvanized), not stainless steel. 

• Four (4) portal windows, approximately 2’-1½” diameter, are installed on four (4) of the 
third-floor exterior walls.  In each instance, headers, jack stubs, king studs, etc. are not 
installed at the windows. 

• Approximate 1x3 kiln-dried (KD) wood strips have been sistered to the existing dome roof 
beams fastened with headed nails sporadically spaced. 

• Dome roof beams appear to be 1¾” thick wood beams, trimmed to attain the curvature of 
the roof.  Overall, wood members appear to be in good to fair condition.   

• Top plate supporting dome roof framing was observed to be two (2) 1¾” thick by 3⅝” deep 
wood members.  Mechanical connection of the dome roof beams to the double top plate 
were not observed. 

• Below the top plate, vertical wall studs appear to have a “wedge” installed to attain the 
desired curved batter of the exterior stucco finish.  Overall, the condition of these wedges 
is fair to good.  No mechanical connection securing wedges to vertical wall studs was 
observed. 

• A metal cross plate is installed on the underside of dome roof framing beams at the 
pinnacle (where all dome roof members meet).  This plate was observed to be severely 
deteriorated with areas of full section loss. 

• Exterior wall boarding appears to be ¾” thick tongue and groove boards installed at an 
approximate 45° angle.  Areas of water staining, and full deterioration of wall boarding is 
evident in several locations. 

• Wall studs appear to be recently installed and composed of nominal 2x6 pressure treated 
(PT) wood.  Spacing of wall studs is approximately 1’-7⅜" on-center. 

• Windows appear to be headed with a nominal 4x8 wood beam with nominal 2x6 PT jack 
studs installed for support.  Blocking of jack studs was not observed. 

• Roof tension/compression ring was observed to have questionable connections for 
intended purpose. 
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• Flooring appears to be composed of three (3) components; (1) ¾” thick finish flooring, top 
layer; (2) ⅜" thick plywood, middle layer; (3) ¾” thick tongue and groove board (bottom 
layer). 

 
OBSERVATIONS: BUILDING FOUNDATION 
 
On March 6, 2019, representatives from Noblin performed a visual evaluation of the mass 
masonry and concrete foundation.  While on-site, the following observations were noted: 
 
Foundation 
 

• The existing foundation appears to be mass masonry (brick) with a coating of cementitious 
material (i.e. concrete) installed the full height at the outer surface, in contact with the 
surrounding soil.  Overall condition of the materials is poor to failed. 

• A noticeable tilt to the southwest of the entire structure was observed (i.e. building is no 
longer plumb).  The tilt of the building is occurring in the direction where local excavation 
of the existing foundation has been performed by others. 

• Between existing first floor exterior wall framing, concrete blocks have been installed in 
the space between wall studs.  These blocks appear to be supporting a perimeter brick 
shelf that has been installed at the first floor in the interior of the building. 

• Rotting/decaying vegetative growth and wood sill plate was observed at the top of the 
foundation, at the interface of the first-floor exterior wall. 

• No mechanical connections securing the exterior wall to the foundation at the first-floor sill 
plate were observed. 

• First floor wood sill plates, in contact with the top of the existing foundation, were observed 
to be rotted and/or deteriorated. 

 
DISCUSSIONS & GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The focus and goal of this evaluation was to assess the condition of the existing water tower 
structure wood floor and wall framing, exterior sheathing, connections, foundation, etc. as part of 
the on-going rehabilitation/renovation work currently being performed by the Contractor.  Based 
on Noblin’s observations, there are several deficiencies to the gravity and lateral force resisting 
systems. 
 
As described above, several of the second and third floor beam ends are severely deteriorated 
and/or rotted and are no longer providing full structural support to the gravity and lateral load 
resisting system.  This condition was also observed at the top plates and studs of several exterior 
walls of the structure.  In at least one (1) location, an exterior wall top plate and stud has 
deteriorated to the point that the wall stud can be easily removed.  There are several 
inconsistencies with the exterior walls when framing is carried around openings (i.e. windows and 
doors).  At the portal windows, no header, jack stud, or king stud has been installed to provide a 
continuous load path around the circular window.  A lack of conventional jack and king studs is 
also typical at rectangular window openings and doors throughout the building.   
 
Furthermore, mechanical connections were observed connecting wall studs and floor beams or 
their respective top plate and sole plate, as well as a lack of full bearing of the exterior wall studs 
on sole plates was not observed in all instances.  No mechanical connection was evident at the 
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third-floor exterior walls, where vertical “wedges” have been installed at the exterior wall boards 
to create the curve batter of the building.  The lack of mechanical connections and structural load 
path continuity pose a serious risk to the building and its occupants.  This discontinuity includes 
the independent resistance to gravity and lateral loads, as well as the combined effects of such 
loads. 
 
For any building used for personal occupancy, the objective in designing a gravity and lateral 
support system is to protect the health, safety, and welfare of its occupants.  For light-framed 
construction, the whole building system is an interconnection of several separate parts such as 
shear walls, diaphragms, and floor beams/joists.  A key component of a viable design is to provide 
a continuous load path from the roof down through shear walls and floor diaphragms into the 
foundation, and thus the soil.  When shear walls are not constructed directly on-top-of each other, 
as is the case with the water tower, this becomes particularly challenging and necessitates 
hardware and engineer specified details to “drag” forces to other parts of the structure that are 
designed to resist those forces.  A poorly and/or deteriorated foundation will also be subject to 
differential settlement, which is currently occurring. 
 
For Massachusetts, design of residential construction is under the authority of Massachusetts 
State Building Code, Ninth Edition, Residential Volume (780 CMR 51.00).  This code “adopts and 
incorporates by reference the International Residential Code, 2015 (“IRC”)” to which the Board of 
Building Regulations and Standards (BBRS) has provided modifications, exceptions, and/or 
additions.  It is Noblin’s understanding that the water tower has been designated a historic building 
in circa 1987 with several entities described above.  When performing construction work on 
historic residential buildings, 780 CMR 51.00 requires the parameters defined in the Existing 
Building Code (780 CMR 34.00) be followed.  Also, due to the specified wind loading of 140 miles 
per hour, the wind load provisions of 780 CMR 51.00 cannot be utilized for design and engineering 
of purposes (reference 780 CMR 51.00 R301.2.1.1). 
 
When performing repairs on a historic building, the provision of 780 CMR 34.00 permit the use of 
original or in-like-kind materials and construction methods.  No work beyond what is required to 
remedy a dangerous condition, as determined by the code official, is required.  Therefore, 
structural augmentation of existing wall studs, floor framing, etc. need not exceed that which is 
required to remove an unsafe condition.  Per the provision of IEBC Chapter 12, “historic buildings 
shall comply with the applicable structural provisions for the work as classified in [IEBC] Chapter 
5.”  This chapter of the IEBC applies to the “alteration, repair, addition and change of occupancy 
of existing structures, including historic.”  Based on the classification and expected level of work 
to be performed on the building, Noblin anticipates the work to fall under an Alterations – Level 3, 
which requires new structural elements to fully comply with the requirements of the International 
Building Code, 2015 (IBC).  This includes the new structural elements connection and anchorage 
to the existing structure framing. 
 
A building can be salvaged after experiencing moderate deterioration, insect infestation, 
settlement, etc. to the foundation, walls, floors, and roof.  In many instances, the process for 
salvaging the building involves the full replacement of the section of the effected portion of the 
building (i.e. full exterior wall replacement between floors) at a substantial cost.  However, based 
on our site observations Noblin believes that substantial structural augmentation, integrating old 
framing with new, and providing positive mechanical connections will be required as part of the 
repair work to have the building serviceable and safe.  There is a lack of mechanical connection 
between the gravity and lateral support systems, several floor beams and vertical wall members 
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are deteriorated beyond repair, a lack of load path continuity, and no observable mechanical 
connection of the cladding to the wall framing.  In addition to the anticipated structural 
augmentation, there will likely be significant difficulty in re-attaining a plumb structure.  Noted in 
our observations, the building has an observable tilt from vertical due to settlement of the 
foundation.  To renovate the building of this construction method back to a safe vertical state, will 
likely take considerable and detailed construction means and methods including, but not limited 
to, non-standardized vertical framing (i.e. each exterior wall stud is a different length and installed 
in a specific location on the building). 
 
As such, Noblin recommends that consideration be given to a full replacement of the existing 
building with new materials upon a new, properly designed foundation; matching the exterior 
appearance in-like-kind.  This may be the most effective and efficient path forward for this project 
regarding engineering and construction costs.   
 
We trust this evaluation report and general repair recommendations suit your needs at this time.  
Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require additional information regarding this project.   
 
Sincerely,      
NOBLIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
   
    
        
       
Marc Khederian, P.E. Charles J. Galluzzo, E.I.T. 
Senior Project Manager Staff Engineer 
 
Attachment A  Observation Photographs 
Attachment B  Water Tower Drawings 
 
X:\Documents\2019\19.02.059.0 - 10 Hyannis Ave Water Tower\01 Evaluation\Report\19.02.059 - 10 Hyannis Ave Water 
Tower.docx 
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Overall structure elevation looking west with noticeable tilt to the southwest 

 
 

 
Typical deteriorated/rotted end of second floor support beam  

at first floor exterior wall top plate 
 



NOBLIN & Associates, LLC 
Structural Consultation at Water Tower 

    19.02.059 April 19, 2019 
 

 
4 FIRST STREET                                                                                                                                   6 MERRILL INDUSTRIAL DRIVE, UNIT 10   
BRIDGEWATER, MA 02324                               PHONE (508) 279-0655                             HAMPTON, NH 03842 

10 

 
Typical second floor supplemental support framing with sporadically fastened, 

 sistered floor beams; no mechanical fasteners connecting supplement interior framing 
 

 
First floor supplemental framing with discontinuous column framing; 

no mechanical fasteners securing column base to foundation 
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Typical deteriorated first floor sole plate at exterior wall (in contact with foundation);  

no mechanical fasteners connecting sole plate to foundation 
 

 
Typical deteriorated second floor beam end  
supported on supplemental interior framing 
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Typical deteriorated cantilever support beam for wrap-around exterior balcony 

 at first floor exterior wall top plate (underside) 
 
 

 
Typical second floor balcony supplemental cantilever  

framing attachment and support 
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Third floor beam with evidence of insect infestation and bearing failure  

at second floor exterior wall top plate; deterioration/rotting visible along top plates 
 
 

 
Second floor exterior wall framing with visible water staining, 

rot & crushing of top plate 
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Typical second floor exterior wall stud rot/deterioration  

at sole plate of second floor exterior wall 
 
 

 
Typical second floor exterior wall stud and wall board 

with evidence of staining and deterioration 
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Typical second floor wall top plate & third floor beam with rot/deterioration at exterior wall support 

top plate; no mechanical fasteners observed or no longer engaging framing 
 
 

 
Typical second floor wall stud fully separated top plate; 

no longer providing support to gravity load resisting system 
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Typical discontinuous second floor exterior wall sole plate joint 

with no mechanical attachment observed 
 

 

 
Typical third floor support framing with discontinuous header  

at stair opening framing at third floor 
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Typical third floor exterior wall stud and “wedge” not fully supported;  

mechanical fastening of wedges to studs not observed 
 

 
Rotted/deteriorated steel plate and wood top plate installed at second floor exterior wall 
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18 

 
 

 
Typical second floor wrap-around balcony sheathing and supports; 

constructed with dimensional lumber 
 

 
Typical rotted/deteriorated second floor wrap-around balcony board sheathing  

and exterior railing post; constructed with dimensional lumber 
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19 

 

 
Typical underside of second floor wrap-around balcony  

with failed sheathing (layers separating); constructed with dimensional lumber 
 

 
Typical second floor wrap-around balcony with separation of sheathing from diagonal support; 

constructed with dimensional lumber 
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20 

 
Typical third floor exterior wall framing at portal window; no jack or king studs installed 

(discontinuous gravity load path); constructed with dimensional lumber 
 
 

 
Typical third floor board sheathing with visible water staining and deterioration; 

constructed with dimensional lumber 
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21 

 
Typical existing (original) dome roof framing with visible water staining at third floor 

 
 

 
Visible discontinuous bridging at dome roof eave at third floor exterior wall framing 
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22 

 
Typical dome roof framing support at double top plate at third floor exterior wall; 

no mechanical fasteners observed 
 
 

 
Typical dome roof framing curvature and board sheathing  

with visible signs of water staining 
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23 

 
Typical third floor window header and tension/compression ring wood framing; 

tension/compression ring framing secured with carbon steel fasteners 
 

 
Typical third floor window sill framing 
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24 

 
Typical third floor wall framing with “wedges” at exterior surface;  

“toe-nailed” mechanical attachment secured stud to wedge 
 
 

 
Typical building mass masonry and concrete foundation with concrete block installed between 

exterior wall studs; visible vegetative growth and deteriorated wood sole plate 
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TFMoran, Inc. MSC a division of TFMoran, Inc. 

48 Constitution Drive, Bedford, NH 03110 170 Commerce Way–Suite 102, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

T (603) 472-4488          www.tfmoran.com T (603) 431-2222 

April 17, 2020 

Performance Building Company 

Attn: Mr. Jim McClutchy 

11 Alpha Road 

Chelmsford, MA 01824 

 

Re: 10 Hyannis Avenue 

 Hyannisport, MA 

Mr. McClutchy, 

 

As requested, we have visited the Light House building located at 10 Hyannis Avenue in Hyannisport, 

MA.  The purpose of our visit was to review the condition of the existing structure. 

 

It is our understanding that the building was originally used as a water tower but has been unused for 

several years now.  The foundation has failed and needs to be replaced. 

 

In order to rebuild the foundations, it will be necessary to move or rebuild the superstructure. 

 

Our initial objective, when reviewing the structure, was to determine if the structure could be moved or 

rebuilt utilizing the existing timber framing with minimal replacement or reinforcing.  However, based on 

our observations and calculations, we do not feel that the existing structure is adequate for reuse.  The 

existing building is in very poor shape, with numerous failing or failed components.  We do not believe 

that the building could be safely moved as an intact structure. 

 

Due to its close proximity to the ocean coastline, it has been exposed to many years of harsh environment.  

The heavy winds and marine air have taken their toll on the building.  In addition, our calculations show 

that the current structure, even at full capacity, is inadequate for current building code loads.  In our 

opinion, there is no practical way to reinforce the existing structure for the substantial wind loads at that 

location. 

 

It is our recommendation that the superstructure be rebuilt utilizing new framing and designed for current 

code requirements.  The new building will still look like the original light tower but will be a much safer 

structure. 

 

Sincerely, 

TFMoran, Inc. 

 

 

 

Thomas E. Lamb, P.E.    Paul E. Sbacchi, P.E. 

Senior Structural Project Manager   Chief Structural Engineer 
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Existing Conditions Photos of 58 Wianno Ave.  2-27-2020 

BLFR Architects, Inc.  1 
 

Perspective from Opposite Corner of Wianno Ave. & West Bay Road 

 
  

EXISTING ROOF
STRUCTURE IS IN
VERY POOR
CONDITION AND
WILL BE REMOVED
AND REBUILT AT
THE NEW SITE

EXISTING 1-1/2
STORY GABLE BAY
WILL BE REMOVED
AND REBUILT AT
THE NEW LOCATION



Existing Conditions Photos of 58 Wianno Ave.  2-27-2020 

BLFR Architects, Inc.  2 
 

North Elevation (facing West Bay Road) 

 
  

EXISTING ROOF
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ENTIRE GARAGE
WING TO EAST SIDE
TO BE REMOVED



Existing Conditions Photos of 58 Wianno Ave.  2-27-2020 

BLFR Architects, Inc.  3 
 

West Elevation (facing Wianno Ave.) 

 
  

EXISTING 1-1/2
STORY GABLE BAY
WILL BE REMOVED
AND REBUILT AT
THE NEW LOCATION

EXISTING WEST PORCH
TO BE REMOVED
REBUILT AT THE NEW
LOCATION

EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE
TO BE REMOVED AND
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INCLUDING THE GABLE
DORMER

EXISTING CHIMNEYS TO
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Existing Conditions Photos of 58 Wianno Ave.  2-27-2020 

BLFR Architects, Inc.  5 
 

South Elevation (towards driveway) 

 
  

EXISTING ROOF
STRUCTURE TO BE
REMOVED AND
REBUILT AT THE
NEW SITE

EXISTING 1 STORY
EXPANSION TO THE
SOUTH SIDE TO BE
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AT THE NEW LOCATION



Existing Conditions Photos of 58 Wianno Ave.  2-27-2020 

BLFR Architects, Inc.  6 
 

South Elevation of Later Garage 

 
 

ENTIRE GARAGE
WING TO EAST SIDE
TO BE REMOVED
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    Parcel: 116-106 Location: 31 EEL RIVER ROAD, Osterville Owner: RAC CAPITAL LLC

Asbuilt septic scan
116106_1

Parcel
116-106
Location
31 EEL RIVER ROAD
Village
Osterville
Town sewer account
No

Developer lot:
LOT 5A
Road index
0482
Fire district
C-O-MM

Secondary road

Interactive map

 Owner: RAC CAPITAL LLC

Owner
RAC CAPITAL LLC
Street1
3 HUNDREDS ROAD
City
WELLESLEY

Co-Owner

Street2

State
MA

Zip
02481

Country

Book page
27962/ 76

 Land

Acres
0.57
Topography
Level
Utilities
Septic,Gas,Public Water

Use
Single Fam MDL-01
Street factor
Paved
Location factor
Marginal View

Zoning
RC
Town Zone of Contribution
AP (Aquifer Protection Overlay District)
State Zone of Contribution
OUT

Neighborhood
0118

 Construction

 Building 1 of 1

Year built
1925
Living area
1750
Gross area
3549
Style
Saltbox
Model
Residential
Grade
Average
Stories
2 Stories

Roof structure
Gable/Hip
Roof cover
Asph/F Gls/Cmp
Exterior wall
Wood Shingle
Interior wall
Plastered
Interior floor
Hardwood, Carpet
Foundation
Blk/Pour Ftgs

Heat type
Hot Air
Heat fuel
Gas
AC type
Central
Bedrooms
4 Bedrooms
Bath rooms
3 Full-1 Half
Total rooms
8 Rooms

 Permit History

Issue Date Purpose Permit Number Amount InspectionDate Comments

05/01/2014 Insulation 201402653 $4,300 06/30/2014 INSULATE ATTIC

 Sale History

Line Sale Date Owner Book/Page Sale Price

1 01/30/2014 RAC CAPITAL LLC 27962/ 76 $1,200,000

2 01/30/2014 CHOPE, DOUGLAS BEGG TR 27962/ 63 $0

3 12/20/1999 CORSIGLIA, JOANNE CHOPE TR 12732/ 242 $1,112,801

4 12/15/1992 HASH, STEPHEN P & MARY B 8369/ 72 $1

5 11/15/1991 HASH, STEPHEN P & MARY B & 7757/ 106 $335,000

6 09/14/1977 LANGAN, JAMES M & ELEANOR 2580/ 343 $90,000

 Assessment History
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Save # Year Building Value XF Value OB Value Land Value Total Parcel Value

1 2020 $159,800 $12,400 $4,400 $1,014,600 $1,191,200

2 2019 $142,700 $12,400 $4,700 $1,096,900 $1,256,700

3 2018 $116,800 $12,400 $4,900 $1,154,600 $1,288,700

4 2017 $96,900 $12,000 $4,900 $1,154,600 $1,268,400

5 2016 $96,900 $12,000 $4,900 $1,142,500 $1,256,300

6 2015 $115,500 $13,100 $5,800 $1,143,600 $1,278,000

7 2014 $148,300 $12,700 $6,000 $1,143,600 $1,310,600

8 2013 $148,300 $12,700 $6,300 $1,189,300 $1,356,600

9 2012 $151,700 $11,700 $4,900 $1,143,600 $1,311,900

10 2011 $177,800 $3,300 $800 $1,143,600 $1,325,500

11 2010 $178,200 $3,300 $1,100 $1,143,600 $1,326,200

12 2009 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,862,200 $2,103,900

13 2008 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,940,700 $2,182,400

15 2007 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,940,700 $2,182,400

16 2006 $237,300 $2,400 $500 $1,853,000 $2,093,200

17 2005 $205,200 $2,300 $600 $1,853,000 $2,061,100

18 2004 $181,700 $2,400 $600 $838,500 $1,023,200

19 2003 $156,300 $2,400 $600 $412,100 $571,400

20 2002 $156,300 $2,400 $600 $412,100 $571,400

21 2001 $143,500 $2,600 $400 $412,100 $558,600

22 2000 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

23 1999 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

24 1998 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

25 1997 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

26 1996 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

27 1995 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

28 1994 $86,400 $0 $0 $223,000 $310,100

29 1993 $86,400 $0 $0 $223,000 $310,100

30 1992 $98,500 $0 $0 $247,800 $347,100

31 1991 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

32 1990 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

33 1989 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

34 1988 $102,300 $0 $0 $146,700 $249,600

35 1987 $110,800 $0 $0 $146,700 $258,100

36 1986 $128,400 $0 $0 $158,000 $287,000

 Photos
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    Parcel: 116-106 Location: 31 EEL RIVER ROAD, Osterville Owner: RAC CAPITAL LLC

Asbuilt septic scan
116106_1

Parcel
116-106
Location
31 EEL RIVER ROAD
Village
Osterville
Town sewer account
No

Developer lot:
LOT 5A
Road index
0482
Fire district
C-O-MM

Secondary road

Interactive map

 Owner: RAC CAPITAL LLC

Owner
RAC CAPITAL LLC
Street1
227 CONCORD ROAD
City
WAYLAND

Co-Owner
%CAPPELLUCCI, DAVID F & COLLEEN F
Street2

State
MA

Zip
01778

Country

Book page
27962/ 76

 Land

Acres
0.57
Topography
Level
Utilities
Septic,Gas,Public Water

Use
Single Fam M-01
Street factor
Paved
Location factor
Marginal View

Zoning
RC
Town Zone of Contribution
AP (Aquifer Protection Overlay District)
State Zone of Contribution
OUT

Neighborhood
0118

 Construction

 Building 1 of 1

Year built
1925
Living area
1750
Gross area
3549
Style
Saltbox
Model
Residential
Grade
Average
Stories
2 Stories

Roof structure
Gable/Hip
Roof cover
Asph/F Gls/Cmp
Exterior wall
Wood Shingle
Interior wall
Plastered
Interior floor
Hardwood, Carpet
Foundation
Blk/Pour Ftgs

Heat type
Hot Air
Heat fuel
Gas
AC type
Central
Bedrooms
4 Bedrooms
Bath rooms
3 Full-1 Half
Total rooms
8 Rooms

 Permit History

Issue Date Purpose Permit Number Amount InspectionDate Comments

05/01/2014 Insulation 201402653 $4,300 06/30/2014 INSULATE ATTIC

 Sale History

Line Sale Date Owner Book/Page Sale Price

1 01/30/2014 RAC CAPITAL LLC 27962/ 76 $1,200,000

2 01/30/2014 CHOPE, DOUGLAS BEGG TR 27962/ 63 $0

3 12/20/1999 CORSIGLIA, JOANNE CHOPE TR 12732/ 242 $1,112,801

4 12/15/1992 HASH, STEPHEN P & MARY B 8369/ 72 $1

5 11/15/1991 HASH, STEPHEN P & MARY B & 7757/ 106 $335,000

6 09/14/1977 LANGAN, JAMES M & ELEANOR 2580/ 343 $90,000

7 05/29/2020 CAPPELLUCCI, DAVID F & COLLEEN F 32947/ 24 $1,025,000
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 Assessment History

Save # Year Building Value XF Value OB Value Land Value Total Parcel Value

1 2020 $159,800 $12,400 $4,400 $1,014,600 $1,191,200

2 2019 $142,700 $12,400 $4,700 $1,096,900 $1,256,700

3 2018 $116,800 $12,400 $4,900 $1,154,600 $1,288,700

4 2017 $96,900 $12,000 $4,900 $1,154,600 $1,268,400

5 2016 $96,900 $12,000 $4,900 $1,142,500 $1,256,300

6 2015 $115,500 $13,100 $5,800 $1,143,600 $1,278,000

7 2014 $148,300 $12,700 $6,000 $1,143,600 $1,310,600

8 2013 $148,300 $12,700 $6,300 $1,189,300 $1,356,600

9 2012 $151,700 $11,700 $4,900 $1,143,600 $1,311,900

10 2011 $177,800 $3,300 $800 $1,143,600 $1,325,500

11 2010 $178,200 $3,300 $1,100 $1,143,600 $1,326,200

12 2009 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,862,200 $2,103,900

13 2008 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,940,700 $2,182,400

15 2007 $238,800 $2,400 $500 $1,940,700 $2,182,400

16 2006 $237,300 $2,400 $500 $1,853,000 $2,093,200

17 2005 $205,200 $2,300 $600 $1,853,000 $2,061,100

18 2004 $181,700 $2,400 $600 $838,500 $1,023,200

19 2003 $156,300 $2,400 $600 $412,100 $571,400

20 2002 $156,300 $2,400 $600 $412,100 $571,400

21 2001 $143,500 $2,600 $400 $412,100 $558,600

22 2000 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

23 1999 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

24 1998 $87,600 $2,000 $200 $212,400 $302,200

25 1997 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

26 1996 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

27 1995 $81,700 $0 $0 $212,400 $294,800

28 1994 $86,400 $0 $0 $223,000 $310,100

29 1993 $86,400 $0 $0 $223,000 $310,100

30 1992 $98,500 $0 $0 $247,800 $347,100

31 1991 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

32 1990 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

33 1989 $117,600 $0 $0 $247,800 $366,200

34 1988 $102,300 $0 $0 $146,700 $249,600

35 1987 $110,800 $0 $0 $146,700 $258,100

36 1986 $128,400 $0 $0 $158,000 $287,000

 Photos
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Historical Commission Abutter List for Map & Parcel(s):
'116106'
All property owners within 300 feet of the subject property's boundaries  

Total Count: 25           Close

Map & Parcel Owner1 Owner2 Address1 Address 2 Mailing
CityStateZip Country Deed

 116087 SWEENY, BARBARA J PO BOX 483 OSTERVILLE, MA
02655 28715/ 338

 116088 CALDWELL, EDWARD
F & CHRISTIANE G 194 MAIN STREET

WEST
BARNSTABLE, MA
02668

30336/ 299

 116089 DAY, BRIAN R & JILL C 22 EEL RIVER ROAD OSTERVILLE, MA
02655 30220/ 199

 116090 DWORKIS, PAUL S &
DEBRA S TRS 44 EEL RIVER TRUST 44 EEL RIVER ROAD OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 32500/ 109

 116091 BERGIN, JOHN F TR EBB REALTY TRUST 58 EEL RIVER ROAD OSTERVILLE, MA
02655 #D1236089

 116092 MCCARTHY, PATRICIA
J. PO BOX 541 OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 C215803

 116099 LAROCHELLE, LIONEL
E & MOLLY B

4995 GLENBROOK
RD., NW

WASHINGTON, DC
20016 25050/ 201

 116100 CHRISTOPHER, MARK
M TR

27 WINFIELD LANE
REALTY TRUST

C/O GOULSTON &
STORRS

400 ATLANTIC
AVENUE

BOSTON, MA
02110 24551/ 201

 116101 ROSIELLO, BARBARA
MULLIN

3OO BOYLSTON
STREET UNIT 604

BOSTON, MA
02116 C196327

 116102 HOWARD, SANDRA L
TR

SANDRA L HOWARD
2019 LIVING TRUST 40 WINFIELD WAY OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 32014/ 124

 116103 VANWINKLE FAMILY
PARTNERSHP PO BOX 286 OXFORD, MD

21654 8921/ 74

 116104 7 EEL RIVER ROAD
LLC

144 WEST NEWTON
STREET

BOSTON, MA
02118 28030/ 282

 116105
ARMSTRONG,
EDWARD A JR & ANN
L H

1245 SHALLOWELL RD MANAKIN SABOT,
VA 23103 17816/ 176

 116106 RAC CAPITAL LLC 3 HUNDREDS ROAD WELLESLEY, MA
02481 27962/ 76

 116107 CLEARY, ANNE T TR ANNE T CLEARY REV
TRUST 2004

680 SOUTH AVENUE
APT 8

WESTON, MA
02493 31529/ 145

 116108 DEL COL, ROBERT &
JUDITH A 15 EEL RIVER ROAD OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 6377/ 42

 116109 CAPPELLUCCI, DAVID
F & COLLEEN F 227 CONCORD ROAD WAYLAND, MA

01778 27936/ 305

 116110 RAGOSA, C JERRY &
RAGOSA, MARY M TRS RAGOSA REALTY TRUST 277 WEST BAY ROAD OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 31176/ 69

 116111 CANZANO, ROBERT A
& JOAN M TRS

JOAN M CANZANO REV
TRUST

256 BEACON ST.,
UNIT #3

BOSTON, MA
02116 26405/ 253

 116112 EEL RIVER ROAD
FAMILY LLC

24 ROTHERWOOD
ROAD

NEWTON, MA
02459 C209507

 116113 BANKS, TRACY J TR TRACY J BANKS TRUST 329 ROLLINS ROAD HOPKINTON, NH
03229 28656/ 74

 116115 PAPADELLIS, RANDY C
& CATHY A SMITH- 11 WESTCOTT DRIVE HOPKINTON, MA

01748 22823/ 131

 116117 PERKINS, WAYNE A 33 BRIDGE STREET OSTERVILLE, MA
02655 14433/ 10

 116118 BURKE, EDMUND J &
MARY E 5284 E MINERAL LANE CENTENNIAL, CO

80122-4016 C195902

 116134 SWEENY, ALLEN NEIL
JR PO BOX 483 OSTERVILLE, MA

02655 11110/ 71
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This list by itself does NOT constitute a certified list of abutters and is provided only as an aid to the determination of abutters. If a certified list of abutters is
required, contact the Assessing Division to have this list certified. The owner and address data on this list is from the Town of Barnstable Assessor's database as of
6/3/2020 .
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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21 B Street
Burlington, MA 01803

Tel: (781) 273-2500
www.ebiconsulting.com

ENVIROBUSINESS, INC. LOCATIONS | ATLANTA, GA | BALTIMORE, MD | BURLINGTON, MA | CHICAGO, IL
DALLAS, TX | DENVER, CO | HOUSTON, TX | LONG BEACH, CA | NEW YORK, NY | PHOENIX, AZ

PORTLAND, OR | RICHMOND, VA | SAN FRANCISCO, CA | SEATTLE, WA | YORK, PA

June 10, 2020

Barnstable Planning Board
c/o Ms. Elizabeth Jenkins, Director
367 Main Street
Hyannis MA. 02601
508-862-4064
elizabeth.jenkins@town.barnstable.ma.us

Subject:  Invitation to Comment
204799 / CAPE HIGHWAY MA
2049 Meetinghouse Way, West Barnstable, Barnstable County, Massachusetts 02668
EBI Project #6120004909

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, the regulations promulgated thereunder and 
interagency agreements developed thereto, EBI Consulting, Inc., on behalf of American Tower Corporation, 
provides this notice of a proposed telecommunications facility installation at the address listed above.  

EBI would like to inquire if you would be interested in commenting on this proposed project.  Please refer to the 
attached project plans for additional details regarding this proposed project.

Please note that we are requesting your review of the attached information as part of the Section 106 process only 
and not as part of the local zoning process.  We are only seeking comments related to the proposed project’s 
potential effect to historic properties.

Please submit your comments regarding the proposed project’s potential effect on historic properties to EBI 
Consulting, to my attention at 21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803, or contact me via telephone at the number 
listed below.  Please reference the EBI project number.  We would appreciate your comments as soon as possible 
within the next 30 days.  Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns about the 
proposed project.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Ms. Alexis Green
Assistant Technical Director – Cultural Resources
agreen@ebiconsulting.com
T (585) 815-3290 
F (781) 425-5167

Attachments - Drawings and Maps
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ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY THE LATEST

VERSION ON FILE WITH AMERICAN TOWER.

ATC LEGACY #: RAWLAND

COMPOUND PLAN

0 FOR PERMITTING NRP 04/10/20

0

1

COMPOUND PLAN

0 10' 20'

SCALE: 1"=10' (11X17)

  1"=5' (22X34)

PROPOSED

GRAVEL

SURFACE

PROPOSED

CHAIN-LINK

FENCE & GATE

PROPOSED

MONOPOLE

PROPOSED ATC

H-FRAME WITH 4 GANG

METER CENTER

PROPOSED

12' ACCESS

ROAD

PROPOSED

TRANSFORMER

(SIZED PER

UTILITY)

PROPOSED

TELCO

VAULT

PROPOSED

UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES

PROPOSED (2) 12'X20'

TURN-AROUND/PARKING

SPACE

PROPOSED

60' X 60'

LEASE AREA

PROPOSED

ACCESS

EASEMENT
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204799

CAPE HIGHWAY MA

2049 MEETINGHOUSE WAY

BARNSTABLE, MA 2668

NRP

PPB

04/10/20

12484809

C-402

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

ATC JOB NO:

ATC TOWER SERVICES, LLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR THE ACCOMPANYING

SPECIFICATION AS INSTRUMENTS OR SERVICE ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AMERICAN TOWER. THEIR USE AND

PUBLICATION SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE

FOR WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE

OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES TO AMERICAN TOWER OR

THE SPECIFIED CARRIER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. TITLE TO

THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF

AMERICAN TOWER WHETHER OR NOT THE PROJECT IS

EXECUTED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT NOR THE ENGINEER WILL

BE PROVIDING ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS

PROJECT. CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND

ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY THE LATEST

VERSION ON FILE WITH AMERICAN TOWER.

ATC LEGACY #: RAWLAND

TOWER ELEVATION
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0

PROPOSED GRADE

ELEV 88.8' AMSL

ELEV 0' A.G.L.

PROPOSED CARRIER ANTENNAS

RAD CENTER 105' A.G.L.

TOP OF PROPOSED TOWER

ELEV. 199.5' AMSL

ELEV. 110' A.G.L.

TOWER NOTE:

1. NO LIGHTING IS REQUIRED BY FAA.

2

PROPOSED TOWER ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1

TOWER BASE ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SUB-GRADE

FINISHED GRADE

EL. 88.8' (AMSL)

BOTTOM OF PLATE

EL. 89.5' (AMSL)

TOP OF PIER

EL. 89.3' (AMSL)

FUTURE CARRIER ANTENNAS

RAD CENTER 95' A.G.L.

FUTURE CARRIER ANTENNAS

RAD CENTER 85' A.G.L.

TOP OF BRANCHING

ELEV. 204.5' AMSL

ELEV. 115' A.G.L.

BOTTOM OF BRANCHING

ELEV. 20' A.G.L.
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C-501

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

ATC JOB NO:

ATC TOWER SERVICES, LLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR THE ACCOMPANYING

SPECIFICATION AS INSTRUMENTS OR SERVICE ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AMERICAN TOWER. THEIR USE AND

PUBLICATION SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE

FOR WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE

OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES TO AMERICAN TOWER OR

THE SPECIFIED CARRIER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. TITLE TO

THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF

AMERICAN TOWER WHETHER OR NOT THE PROJECT IS

EXECUTED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT NOR THE ENGINEER WILL

BE PROVIDING ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS

PROJECT. CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND

ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY THE LATEST

VERSION ON FILE WITH AMERICAN TOWER.

ATC LEGACY #: RAWLAND

SIGNAGE
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0

REPLACEMENT OF SIGNAGE:

AS SIGNAGE BECOMES STOLEN, DAMAGED, BRITTLE OR FADED, IT

SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH SIGNAGE PER THIS SPECIFICATION. ANY

ACQUIRED SITE SHOULD HAVE NEW SIGNS POSTED WITHIN 60 DAYS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ANY SITE SOLD SHOULD HAVE THE ATC

SIGNS REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL

FCC OR REGULATORY SIGNAGE MUST BE INSTALLED OR REPLACED AS

REQUIRED TO MEET OUR STANDARD. SIGNS SHOULD BE REPLACED ON

NORMAL, QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE VISITS BY CONTRACTORS OR SITE

MANAGERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.

NOTE:

EXTERIOR SIGNS ARE NOT PROPOSED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY THE

FCC. ALL EXISTING SIGNAGE AND ANY FUTURE SIGNAGE WILL BE

COMPLIANT WITH STATUTE 164-43.4 NO HIGH-VOLTAGE SIGNAGE IS

NECESSARY. NO HIGH-VOLTAGE EQUIPMENT PRESENT.

THERE MUST BE AN ATC SIGN WITH SITE

INFORMATION AND FCC REGISTRATION

NUMBER AT BOTH THE ACCESS ROAD GATE

(GATE OFF OF MAIN ROAD, IF APPLICABLE)

AND COMPOUND FENCE (IF NO COMPOUND

FENCE, THEN IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

UPON DRIVE UP). IN ADDITION, PLEASE LOOK

AT DIAGRAM FOR ALL ADDITIONAL SIGNS

REQUIRED.

OPTION 1 MAY BE USED TO POST TOWER

REGISTRATION NUMBERS AT THE BASE OF

THE TOWER IF A WARNING SIGN DOES NOT

HAVE SPACE FOR THE TOWER REGISTRATION

NUMBER.

IMPORTANT: FOR ANY ATC SIGN THAT DOES

NOT MEET THE ATC SPECIFICATION FOR

SIGNAGE (I.E., SHARPIE/PAINT PEN, WORN

LABELS, ETC.), BRING IT INTO COMPLIANCE

(RE-WRITE IF WORN) AND FLAG FOR

REPLACEMENT ASAP WITH THE APPROPRIATE

PERMANENT SIGN (YOU CAN ORDER THESE

THROUGH THE WAREHOUSE).

ONLY LABELS PRINTED BY A ZEBRA LABEL

PRINTER WILL BE ACCEPTED.

ATC CAUTION AND NO TRESPASSING SIGN

ATC RF WARNING AND FCC NUMBER SIGN

ATC STAND-ALONE FCC TOWER

REGISTRATION SIGN

ATC RF PROGRAM NOTICE SIGN

ATC SITE SIGN

A "NO TRESPASSING" SIGN MUST BE POSTED A MINIMUM OF EVERY 50'.

CAPE HIGHWAY MA

204799

NOT REQUIRED

CAUTION

NO.

TREP

CAUTION

NO.

TREP

CAUTION

NO.

TREP

CAUTION

NO.

TREP

WARNING

1212534

WARNING

FCC TOWER REG#

OPTION 1

RF PROGRAM/

GUIDELINES

(SOLID YELLOW)

INCLUDES SITE

NUMBER AND

FCC NUMBER

TOWER

1
2

"

18"
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